02-21-2001 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORD (Rev. 8-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101617734 Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Technology Concepts Products, Inc. Name: Schmalbach-Lubeca AG Internal Address:____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? CI Yes XI No. 3. Nature of conveyance: O Merger Street Address: ☑ Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: Ratingen State: Germany ZIP: ☐ Other Execution Date: September 13, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/640,327 6,139,812 404 09/615,308 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Emch, Schaffer, Schaub & Porcello Co. 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$___ internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account if any other fee required Street Address: P.O. Box 916 8. Deposit account number: 15-0825 City: Toledo State: Ohio ZIP: 43697-0916 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

02/20/2001 GTON11 00000261 09640327

James F. Porcello, Jr. Name of Person Signing

the original document.

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 011511 FRAME: 0633

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TECHNOLOGY CONCEPTS PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation

of the State of Ohio, and located at 4750 W. Bancroft, Toledo, Ohio 43615,

is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Patent Applications,

Serial Nos. 09/349,047 filed July 7, 1999; continuation application

09/640,327 filed August 16, 2000 and continuation-in-part 09/615,308 filed

July 13, 2000; and

WHEREAS, SCHMALBACH-LUBECA AG, a corporation of Germany, and

having offices in Ratingen, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the right, title

and interest in, to and under said patent applications and inventions covered

thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, said TECHNOLOGY CONCEPTS PRODUCTS,

INC., has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell,

assign, transfer and set over to said SCHMALBACH-LUBECA AG, the entire

right, title and interest in and to said patent applications and inventions in the

United States and all countries foreign thereto, including the right of priority

under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof,

and to any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, and the Commissioner of Patents

PATENT REEL: 011511 FRAME: 0634 and Trademarks of the United States is requested to issue to said SCHMALBACH-LUBECA AG, any Letters Patent thereon, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

TECHNOLOGY CONCEPTS PRODUCTS, INC.

STATE OF OHIO

) SS

COUNTY OF LUCAS

RECORDED: 02/12/2001

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 13th day of Sept 2000.

RENEE S. HASTINGS

Notary Public - State of Ohio My Commission Expires 7-17-2001

> **PATENT REEL: 011511 FRAME: 0635**